charged	to	the	Federal	Fund	were	also	reimbursed	by	the	federal	government	and	recognized	as	federal
revenue,	the	impact	was	an	overstatement	of	both	expenditures	and	federal	revenue	with	no	impact	on
beginning	fund	balance.

Change	in	Reporting	Entity

Minnesota	Statutes	424A,	allows	volunteer	firefighter	relief	associations	to	be	covered	by	the	Supplemental
Retirement	Fund	(investment	trust	fund).	Minnesota	Statutes	353G,	allows	volunteer	firefighters	to	be
covered	by	the	Volunteer	Firefighter	Retirement	Fund	and	Volunteer	Firefighter	Retirement	Defined
Contribution	Fund	(pension	trust	funds)	managed	by	the	Public	Employees	Retirement	Association.	During
fiscal	year	2025,	nineteen	firefighter	groups	transferred	from	the	Supplemental	Retirement	Fund	to	the
pension	trust	funds.	The	transfer	was	reported	as	a	change	in	reporting	entity	of	$17,971,000	between	the
Supplemental	Retirement	Fund	and	the	pension	trust	funds.

Primary	Government
Beginning	Balance	Reconciliation

Year	Ended	June	30,	2025
(In	Thousands)

Net	Position/
Fund	Balance,
Beginning,	as
Reported

	Change	in
Accounting
Principle

Change	in
Reporting
Entity

Error
Correction

Net	Position/
Fund

Balance,
Beginning,	as
Restated

Government-wide:

Governmental	Activities $	 39,963,338	 $	 (326,857)	 $	 —	 $	 (461,012)	 $	39,175,469

Business-type	Activities 	 4,601,367	 	 (81,011)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 4,520,356

Total	Government-wide $	 44,564,705	 $	 (407,868)	 $	 —	 $	 (461,012)	 $	43,695,825

Governmental	Funds:

General $	 16,856,480	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 (121,924)	 $	16,734,556
Federal 	 7,142	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 7,142
Nonmajor	Funds 	 10,719,702	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 10,719,702
Total	Governmental	Funds $	 27,583,324	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 (121,924)	 $	27,461,400

Proprietary	Funds:

Family	and	Medical	Benefit
Insurance

$	 695,938	 $	 (70)	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 695,868
State	Colleges	and	Universities 	 2,102,520	 	 (71,311)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 2,031,209
Unemployment	Insurance 	 1,349,082	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 1,349,082
Nonmajor	Enterprise	Funds 	 453,827	 	 (9,630)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 444,197
Total	Enterprise	Funds $	 4,601,367	 $	 (81,011)	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 4,520,356

Internal	Service	Funds $	 500,955	 $	 (11,922)	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 489,033

Fiduciary	Funds:

Pension	Trust $	109,908,842	 $	 (1,136)	 $	 17,971	 $	 —	 $	109,925,677
Investment	Trust $	 1,504,772	 $	 —	 $	 (17,971)	 $	 —	 $	 1,486,801
Custodial $	 48,135	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 48,135

176

Component	Units

Change	in	Accounting	Principle

During	the	year	ended	June	30,	2025,	Minnesota	Housing	Finance	Agency	and	Agricultural	and	Economic
Development	Board	(nonmajor	component	unit)	adopted	new	accounting	guidance	by	implementing	the
provisions	for	GASB	Statement	No.	101,	"Compensated	Absences."	This	has	resulted	in	a	decrease	of
beginning	net	position	for	component	units	of	$2,498,000	for	the	current	year.	The	impact	of	this	new
guidance	is	detailed	in	the	table	below.

Component	Units
Beginning	Balance	Reconciliation

Year	Ended	December	31,	2024	or	June	30,	2025,	applicable
(In	Thousands)

Net	Position,
Beginning,	as
Reported

	Change	in
Accounting
Principle

Net	Position,
Beginning,	as
Restated

Component	Units:

Housing	Finance	Agency $	 1,391,896	 $	 (2,494)	 $	 1,389,402
Metropolitan	Council 	 6,416,163	 	 —	 	 6,416,163
University	of	Minnesota 	 9,915,289	 	 —	 	 9,915,289
Nonmajor	Component	Units 	 3,381,977	 	 (4)	 	 3,381,973

Total	Component	Units $	 21,105,325	 $	 (2,498)	 $	21,102,827

177

Note	21	–	Subsequent	Events

Primary	Government

In	September	2025,	the	state	issued	the	following	general	obligation	bonds.	These	bonds	are	backed	by	the
full	faith	and	credit	and	taxing	powers	of	the	state.

• $542.3	million	of	general	obligation	state	various	purpose	bonds	Series	2025A	at	a	true	interest
rate	of	3.62	percent.

• $294.9	million	of	general	obligation	state	trunk	highway	bonds	Series	2025B	at	a	true	interest	rate
of	3.57	percent.

• $25.5	million	of	general	obligation	taxable	state	various	purpose	bonds	Series	2025C at	a	true
interest	rate	of	3.88	percent.

• $234.7	million	of	general	obligation	state	various	purpose	refunding	bonds	Series	2025D at	a	true